APA office at 215-898-4975 or email carewj@sas.upenn.edu if you have questions 
or if you find an error.

2008-2009 Annual Giving Report
APA members responded with generosity to the Association’s annual giving appeals during the fiscal year 
that just ended (July 2008-June 2009). Three hundred thirty-seven (337) donors, representing 11.6% of 
all individual members contributed over $46,000. Contributions to our current Gatekeeper to Gateway 
capital campaign to raise an Endowment for Classics Research and Teaching are not included in this 
Annual Giving Report.